Public Document Pack

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date: Wednesday, 24 May 2023

Time: 2.30 pm

Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices
Members:

Councillor N J Walker (Chairman)
Councillor | Bastable (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Miss J Burton
D G Foot
M J Ford, JP
Mrs C L A Hockley
S Ingram
P Nother
Mrs S M Walker

Deputies: Ms C Bainbridge
F Birkett
S Dugan
Mrs K K Trott




1. Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 18)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held
on 12 April 2023.

3. Chairman's Announcements

4. Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing
Orders and the Council’'s Code of Conduct.

5. Deputations
To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.

6. Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on
Planning Appeals (Page 19)

To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration on development
control matters, including information regarding new planning appeals and
decisions.

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS

(1) P/19/0870/FP - LAND OFF ROOKERY AVENUE (Pages 21 - 45)
(2) P/22/1629/RM - LAND BETWEEN AND TO THE REAR OF 56-66
GREENAWAY LANE (Pages 46 - 63)
ZONE 2 - FAREHAM

(3) P/23/0083/FP - OSBORN ROAD MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK, OSBORN
ROAD (Pages 65 - 77)

(4) P/23/0389/VC - LAND TO THE REAR OF 82 THE AVENUE, FAREHAM
(Pages 78 - 89)
ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS

(5) Planning Appeals (Pages 91 - 97)

7. Tree Preservation Orders

To consider the confirmation of the following Tree Preservation Order(s) which have
been made to officers under delegated powers and to which no formal objections
have been received.

Fareham Tree Preservation Order 776: Avon Park, 66 Southampton Road,
Titchfield Common



A provisional order was made on 22 March 2023 in respect of 2 individual oak trees
and one group of 5 oak trees. No formal objections have been received and it is
recommended for TPO 776 to be confirmed as originally made and served.

Fareham Tree Preservation Order 777: 10 Barn Close & Great Posbrook,
Titchfield

A provisional order was made on 2 March 2023 in respect of 4 individual trees (2x
horse chestnut, 1 x lime and 1 x cedar). No formal objections have been received
and it is recommended for TPO 777 to be confirmed as originally made and served.

A WANNELL

Chief Executive Officer
Civic Offices
www.fareham.gov.uk
16 May 2023

For further information please contact:
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ
Tel:01329 236100
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk



http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of the
Planning Committee

(to be confirmed at the next meeting)

Date: Wednesday, 12 April 2023
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices
PRESENT:

Councillor N J Walker (Chairman)
Councillor | Bastable (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Miss J Burton, D G Foot, M J Ford, JP, Mrs C L A Hockley,
P Nother and Mrs S M Walker

Also
Present:

Page 1




Planning Committee 12 April 2023

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology of absence was received from Councillor S Ingram.
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 15
March 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman made the following announcement:
‘I am pleased to confirm that last week this Council formally adopted its new
Local Plan, called the Fareham Local Plan 2037. It replaces the Core Strategy
2011 and the Local Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies, along with
the policies contained within those two plans.
The Fareham Local Plan 2037 now provides the planning policy basis for
making decisions on planning applications. Officers have provided updates for
each of the planning applications on today’s agenda to reflect this.”

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.

5. DEPUTATIONS

The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly.

Name Spokesperson Subject Supporting | Minute No/ Dep
representing or Application Type
the persons Opposing No/Page No
listed the

Aiilication
ZONE 1 -
2.30pm
LAND WEST OF Supporting 6(1) In
LOCKSWOOD P/21/1334/0OA | Person
ROAD - OUTLINE Pg 16 3
APPLICATION minutes

Mr Michael FOR UP TO 27

Knappett DWELLINGS WITH

(Agent) ACCESS FROM

LOCKSWOOD
ROAD,
ASSOCIATED
OPEN SPACE,
SUSTAINABLE

Page 2



Planning Committee

DRAINAGE &
LANDSCAPING

12 April 2023

Mr Michael
Knappett
(Agent)

LAND WEST OF
LOCKSWOOD
ROAD — OUTLINE
APPLICATION
FOR UP TO 11
SELF/CUSTOM
BUILD
DWELLINGS WITH
ACCESS FROM
LOCKSWOOD
ROAD,
ASSOCIATED
OPEN SPACE,
SUSTAINABLE
DRAINAGE &
LANDSCAPING

Supporting

6 (2)
P/21/1335/0A
Pg 50

In
Person
3
minutes

Mr Darryl
Howells
(Agent)

35 BURRIDGE
ROAD — PARTIAL
DEMOLITION OF

THE EXISTING
HOUSE, MAKING
GOOD THE SIDE

ELEVATION,
SEVER LAND AND
THE ERECTION
OF FOUR 4-BED
DETACHED

HOUSED WITH
SHARED ACCESS

Supporting

6(3)
P/23/0008/FP
Pg 84

In
Person
3
minutes

Mr Carl
Freeman

DITTO-

Supporting

-Ditto-

Written

Mr Vivian
Holt

Burridge and
Swanwick
Residents

Association

DITTO-

Opposing

-Ditto-

Written

ZONE 2 -
3.30pm

Mr Andrew
Munton

LAND SOUTH OF
FUNTLEY ROAD —
DEED OF
VARIATION OF
SECTION 106
UNILATERAL
UNDERTAKING
REGARDING
PUBLIC RIGHT OF
WAY AND
AFFORDABLE
HOUSING
OBLIGATIONS

Supporting

6 (5)
Q/0495/23
Pg 111

In
Person
3
minutes

Page 3




Planning Committee

ZONE 3 -
3.30pm

12 April 2023

Mr Philip
Whinray

SOLENT AIRPORT
DAEDALUS DRIVE
— INSTALLATION
OF AN AIRFIELD
GROUND
LIGHTING
SYSTEM AND
ASSOCIATED
WORKS
INCLUDING
RUNWAY
APPROACH
LIGHTING,
TAXIWAY
LIGHTING AND
SIGNAGE
FORMING PART
OF WIDER
AIRFIELD
GROUND
LIGHTING
SYSTEM
EXTENDING INTO
AIRPORT LAND
WITHIN GOSPORT
BOROUGH
(SEPARATE
GOSPORT
PLANNING
APPLICATION
REF.
22/00524/FULL).

Opposing

6 (6)
P/22/1865/D3
Pg 117

In
Person
2
minutes

Mr Rob
Megginson

-DITTO-

-Ditto-

-Ditto-

In
Person
2
minutes

Mr Gareth
Jones

-DITTO-

-Ditto-

-Ditto-

Written

Mrs Rose
Christophersen

Ranvilles
Residents
Community
Group

DITTO-

-Ditto-

-Ditto-

In
Person
3
minutes

Mr Charles
McClea
(Agent)

DITTO-

Supporting

-Ditto-

In
Person
3
minutes

Page 4




Planning Committee 12 April 2023

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration
on the development control matters, including information regarding new
appeals and decisions.

(1) PI/21/1334/0A - LAND WEST OF LOCKSWOOD ROAD
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above.

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained
the following information: -

The Council’'s Ecologist has reviewed the Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG)
assessments and it is considered likely that a 10% BNG is achievable. The
submission of a BNG plan with the Reserved Matters application would be
secured through the Section 106 agreement confirming that the minimum 10%
net gain would be achieved and providing further detail of how the habitat
would be managed and maintained for a minimum of 30 years.

Following the adoption of the Fareham Local Plan 2037 on 5 April 2023 there
are some changes to the relevant material planning considerations set out
within section 8.0 ‘Planning Consideration’ of the Officer Report as follows;

b) Fareham Local Plan 2037 policy position (para 8.15 — 8.16)

The Fareham Local Plan 2037 was adopted by the Council on &5 April 2023
and the policies of the plan should now be afforded full weight.

¢) Residential development in the countryside (para 8.17 — 8.21)

Policies CS2, CS4 and DSP6 of the Fareham Core Strategy 2011 and the
Fareham Local Plan Part 2: Development Sites & Policies have ben
superseded and are no longer relevant.

Policies DS1 and HA1 of the Fareham Local Pl
[...]
ed.

(8) Planning Appeals

The Committee noted the information in the report.

(9) UPDATE REPORT

The Update Report was circulated prior to the meeting and considered along

with the relevant agenda item.

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm
and ended at 4.30 pm).

Page 18



Agenda Item 6

Report to

Planning Committee

Date: 24 May 2023
Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration
Subject: PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS
SUMMARY
This report recommends action on various planning applications.
RECOMMENDATION

The recommendations are detailed individually at the end of the report on each
planning application.

AGENDA

The meeting will be held in the Collingwood Room, Civic Offices, Civic Way,
Fareham, PO16 7AZ at 2.30pm.

Items for Zone 1 (Sarisbury, Warsash, Park Gate, Titchfield, Titchfield Common and
Locks Heath wards) will start at 2.30pm.

Items for Zone 2 (Fareham South, Fareham North, Fareham North-West, Fareham
East and Fareham West wards) will start no earlier than 3pm.

Page 19



Agenda Annex

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS
Park Gate
Titchfield
Sarisbury

Locks Heath
Warsash

Titchfield Common

REFERENCE SITE ADDRESS & PROPOSAL

NUMBER &
WARD

P/19/0870/FP
SARISBURY

P/22/1629/RM
WARSASH

LAND OFF ROOKERY AVENUE WHITELEY
FAREHAM

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 32
DWELLINGS, PARKING, AND A MEANS OF
ACCESS FROM ROOKERY AVENUE
FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF 2 DWELLINGS,
GLASSHOUSES AND ASSOCIATED
OUTBUILDINGS

LAND BETWEEN AND TO THE REAR OF 56-66
GREENAWAY LANE WARSASH SO31 9HS

RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR
P/18/0756/0A. CONSTRUCTION OF 28
DWELLINGS TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED
LANDSCAPING, AMENITY SPACE, PARKING
AND A MEANS OF ACCESS FROM
GREENAWAY LANE

Page 20

ITEM NUMBER &
RECOMMENDATION

1
PERMISSION

2
APPROVE



Agenda Item 6(1)

OFFICER REPORT FOR COMMITTEE
DATE: 24/05/2023

P/19/0870/FP WARD: SARISBURY GREEN
FOREMAN HOMES LTD AGENT: FOREMAN HOMES LTD

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 32 DWELLINGS, PARKING, AND A MEANS
OF ACCESS FROM ROOKERY AVENUE FOLLOWING
[...]
 the contribution, the
application does not fail as a consequence as this issue alone would not
justify a reason for refusal, which it must do in order to make the contribution
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms and meet
the tests for a planning obligation.

Summary

Members have resolved to grant planning permission for this development on
two previous occasions. The application is being presented to the Planning
Committee for a decision for a third time due to the adoption of the Fareham
Local Plan 2037 and the need to determine the proposal against the policies
of the most up-to-date Development Plan. There have been no changes with
the application proposal itself.

The delays in the determination of the application have been largely as a
result of on-going discussions regarding the Section 106 legal agreement,
although those matters, pertaining to the off-site reptile translocation provision
have now been addressed.

Page 35



8.56 The site lies within the defined urban settlement boundary as it forms a
housing allocation within the adopted Fareham Local Plan, Policy HA27, and
the proposal is fully complaint with the provisions of this policy.

8.57 Having assessed the proposal against the policies of the adopted Fareham
Local Plan 2037, and following careful consideration of all material planning
considerations, Officers recommend that planning permission be granted
subject to the imposition of appropriate planning conditions, and subject to the
prior completion of a Section 106 legal agreement.

9.0 Recommendation

9.1  Subject to the applicant/owner first entering into a planning obligation under
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms drafted by
the Solicitor to the Council to secure:

a. Financial contributions to provide for satisfactory mitigation of the ‘in
combination’ effects that the increase in residential units on the site would
cause through increased recreational disturbance on the Solent and
Southampton Water and Portsmouth Harbour Special Protection Areas;

b. Securing off-site translocation of reptiles

c. Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for parking restriction works to junction of
site with Rookery Avenue and Shetland Rise

d. The delivery of 40% of the permitted dwellings as a mixture of 12 on-site
affordable houses and an off-site financial contribution equivalent to 0.8 of
a unit.

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, subject to the following Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall begin within 18 months from the date
of this decision.
REASON: To allow a reasonable time period for work to start, to comply with
Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and to enable the
Council to review the position if a fresh application is made after that time.

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved documents:
a) Location Plan (Drawing: 19.014.01 Rev E)
b) Site Plan (Drawing: 19.014.02 Rev 2)
c) Plot 14 (A) Plans and Elevations (Drawing: 19.014.03 Rev D)

Page 36



d) Plots 1, 3, 8 & 10 (B) — Plans and Elevations (Drawing: 19.014.04 Rev
F)

e) Plots 12 & 20 (Bh) Plans and Elevations (Drawing: 19.014.05 Rev F)

f) Single Garage — Floor Plan and Elevations (Drawing: 19.014.11 Rev A)

g) Oversized Double Garage — Floor Plan and Elevations (Drawing:
19.014.12 Rev D)

h) Parking Schedule and House Type Key Plan (Drawing: 19.014.13 Rev
M)

i) Boundary Treatment Plan (Drawing: 19.014.14 Rev N)

j) Street Scenes (Drawing: 19.014.17 Rev D)

k) Eco Areas Plan (Drawing: 19.014.19 Rev E)

[) Site Setup Plan (Drawing: 19.014.24)

m) Plots 29-32 (Block C) Floor Plans and Elevations (Drawing: 19.014.26
Rev A)

n) Plots 16-17 (D) — Floor Plans & Elevations (Drawing: 19.014.27 Rev A)

o) Plots 4-5 (E) — Floor Plans and Elevations (Drawing 19.014.28 Rev B)

p) Plots 6-7 & 21-22 (Eh) — Floor Plans and Elevations (Drawing:
19.014.29 Rev B)

q) Plots 25-28 (F) — Plans and Elevations (Drawing: 19.014.30 Rev C)

r) Plots 2,9 & 
[...]
tted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third
Page 45

parties in any form.




Agenda Iltem 6(2)

OFFICER REPORT FOR COMMITTEE
DATE: 24/05/2023

P/22/1629/RM WARSASH WARD
BARGATE HOMES (AND VIVID HOMES) AGENT: WOOLF BOND PLANNING

CONSTRUCTION OF 28 DWELLINGS TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED
LANDSCAPING, AMENITY SPACE, PARKING AND A MEANS OF ACCESS FROM
GREENAWAY LANE (RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION PURSUANT TO
P/18/0756/0A)

LAND BETWEEN AND TO THE REAR OF 56-66 GREENAWAY LANE, WARSASH

Report By
Peter Kneen — direct dial: 01329 824363

1.0 Introduction
1.1 The application is being reported to the Planning Committee for a decision
due to the number of third party comments received.

2.0 Site Description

2.1 The application site is located to the north side of Greenaway Lane and
comprises 1.29 hectares of land. The site comprises an unmade field,
formerly used as a paddock. The site is generally flat with mature woodlands
located to the northern and eastern boundaries. The western boundary
comprises existing paddocks, which whilst still in use have planning
permission for the erection of 6 self-build houses. The site also wraps around
the side and rear boundaries of 56 Greenaway Lane (to the eastern
boundary) and 66 Greenaway Lane (to the western boundary).

2.2 The site has a 45 metre long frontage with Greenaway Lane, comprising a
mature laurel hedgerow, with an existing gated field entrance located
approximately midway along the road frontage. The site is classified as
Grade 2 agricultural land.

2.3 Greenaway Lane is a predominantly low density residential lane which is a
cul-de-sac having been closed off when Lockswood Road was constructed.
Greenaway Lane connects to Brook Lane, located approximately 350 metres
to the west of the site.

2.4  The application site is situated within the Housing Allocation HA1 within the
adopted Fareham Local Plan 2037.

3.0 Description of Proposal

Page 46



3.1

3.2

4.0
4.1

This reserved matters application 
[...]
 Gain on the site,
and therefore the development is not subject to the provisions of Policy NE2:
Biodiversity Net Gain. Despite this, the outline planning application did

Page 57



8.47

8.48

9.0
9.1

9.2

provide a Biodiversity Mitigation and Enhancement report which sought to
provide suitable net gains in biodiversity despite no formal metric calculation
being provided.

Summary
The reserved matters proposal is broadly reflective of the layout set out at

outline planning application stage, which was allowed on appeal. The
development proposals accord with the relevant policies of the adopted
Fareham Local Plan 2037 and other relevant supplementary planning
documents.

Notwithstanding the representations received, Officers consider that the
proposals are acceptable, and that approval should be granted for these
reserved matters.

Recommendation

Subiject to the receipt and consideration of the comments of the Lead Local
Flood Authority relating to surface water disposal and any additional
conditions, or modifications to the proposed conditions, they may
recommend:

APPROVE the reserved matters subject to the following Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out strictly in

accordance with the following drawings/documents:

a) Location Plan (Drawing: LP.01 Rev A)

b) Coloured Site Layout (Drawing: CSL.01 Rev E)

c) Site Layout (Drawing: SL.01 Rev E)

d) Boundary Materials Layout (Drawing: BML.01 Rev C)

e) Dwelling Materials Layout (Drawing: DML.01 Rev D)

f) Parking Strategy Layout (Drawing: PSL.01 Rev C)

g) Landscaping — General Arrangement (Drawing: 2305-TFC-00-00-DR-
L-1001)

h) Landscaping — General Arrangement (Drawing: 2305-TFC-00-00-DR-
L-1002)

i) House Type S.2.1 (2 Block) Floor Plans (Drawing: HT.S.2.1(2blk).p
Rev A)

j) House Type S.2.1 (2 Block) Elevations (Drawing: HTS.2.1(2blk).e
Rev D)

k) House Type 3.1 Variation A Floor Plans and Elevations (Drawing:
HT.3.1A.pe Rev A)

[) House Type 3.1 (Option 1) Floor Plans and Elevations (Drawing:
HT.3.1.pe Rev A)

Page 58



m) House Type 3.2 (2 Block) Floor Plans (Drawing: HT.3.2(2Blk).p Rev
A)

n) House Type 3.2 (2 Block) Elevations (Drawing: HT.3.2(2BIk).e Rev
C)

0) House Type S.3.2 (2 Block) Floor Plans (Drawing: HT.S.3.2(2blk).p
Rev A)

p) House Type S.3.2 (2 Block) Elevations (Drawing: HT.S.3.2(2blk).e
Rev D)

q) House Type 2XS.1M — Maisonettes Floor Plans (Drawing:
HT.2xS.1M.p Rev A)

r) House Type 2XS.1M — Maisonettes Elevations (Drawing:
HT.2xS.1M.e Rev C)

s) House Type 4.1. Option 1. Floor Plans and Elevations (Drawing:
HT.4.1.pe.1 Rev A)

t) House Type 4.2 Variation A Floor Plans (Drawing: HT.4.2A.p Rev A)

u) House Type 4.2 Variation A Elevations (Drawing: HT.4.2A.e Rev A)

v) House Type 4.2 Variation B Floor Plans (Drawing: HT.4.2B.p Rev A)

w) House Type 4.2 Variation B Elevations (Drawing: HT.4.2B.e Rev A)

x) House Type 4.3 Floor Plans (Drawing: HT.4.3.p Rev B)

y) House Type 4.3 Elevations (Drawing: HT.4.3.e Rev B)

z) House Type 4.4 — Floor Plans and Elevations (Drawing: HT.4.4.pe
Rev A)

aa)House Type 4.4 Variation A — Floor Plans and Elevations (Drawing:
HT.4.4A.pe Rev D)

bb)Plots 9-10 — Floor Plans (Drawing: P.9-10.p Rev A)

cc) Plots 9-10 — Elevations (Drawing: P.9-10.e Rev C)

dd)Plot 17 — Floor Plans and Elevations (Drawing: P.17.pe Rev A)

ee)Plots 21-23 — Floor Plans Sheet 1 of 2 (Drawing: P.21-23.p1 Rev A)

ff) Plots 21-23 — Floor Plans Sheet 2 of 2 (Drawing: P.21-23.p2 Rev A)

gg)Plots 21-23 — Elevations Sheet 1 of 2 (Drawing: P.21-23.e1 Rev D)

hh)Plots 21-23 — Elevations Sheet 2 of 2 (Drawing: P.21-23.e2 Rev A)

i) Coloured Street Elevations (Drawing: SE.01 Rev C)

jj) Street Elevations (Drawing: SE.01 Rev C)

kk) Lytch Gate — Floor Plans and Elevations (Drawing: LG.01.pe Rev A)

Il) Twin Garage — Floor Plans and Elevations (Drawing: GAR.03.pe Rev
A)

mm) Double Garage — Floor Plans and Elevations (Drawing: GAR.02.pe
Rev B)

nn)Double Car Barn — Floor Plans and Elevations (Drawing: CB.02.pe
Rev A)

00)Single
[...]
FOR
PHOTOVOLTAIC SOLAR PANELS AND
BATTERY STORAGE, AMENDED ACCESS
ARRANGEMENTS AND LANDSCAPING.

P/23/0389/VC LAND TO THE REAR OF 82 THE AVENUE 4
FAREHAM FAREHAM PO14 1PB PERMISSION
WEST VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF P/19/0946/FP

(ERECTION OF 3-BED BUNGALOW TO REAR
WITH ACCESS FROM CHALFORD GRANGE) -
INCREASE ROOF PITCH AND DESIGN TO
ALLOW FOR ACCOMMODATION WITHIN THE
ROOF SPACE

Page 64



Agenda Item 6(3)

OFFICER REPORT FOR COMMITTEE
DATE: 24/05/2023

P/23/0083/FP FAREHAM EAST
FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK AND THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A SURFACE CAR PARK FOR 139 CARS INCLUDING TWO
CANOPY STRUCTURES FOR PHOTOVOLTAIC SOLAR PANELS AND BATTERY
STORAGE, ALTERED ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS AND LANDSCAPING

OSBORN ROAD MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK, OSBORN ROAD, FAREHAM

Report By
Richard Wright — direct dial: 01329 824758

1.0 Introduction
1.1 The application is presented to the planning committee due to the nature and
importance of the development proposal to Fareham Town Centre.

2.0 Site Description

2.1 The application site lies on the south side of Osborn Road in Fareham Town
Centre and within the defined urban area boundary. On the site currently
stands a multi-storey car park which was constructed in the 1970s, serving
the northern side of the town centre.

2.2 The car park is spread over six levels and has a capacity of 621 spaces not
including spaces on the top floor which are closed to the public. The car park
operates on a ‘pay on foot’ basis with pay machines at ground floor level and
barrier controlled vehicular access and egress.

2.3  Atthe lower level of the building is Fareham Shopmobility. The Shopmobility
services provides mobility scooters, electric and manual wheelchairs to
people with limited mobility, enabling them to access Fareham town centre
and shop independently. There is little else other than the car park building
within the application site except for an area of landscaping to the north of the
building which contains seve
[...]
0870/FP - LAND OFF ROOKERY AVENUE
	6(2) P/22/1629/RM - LAND BETWEEN AND TO THE REAR OF 56-66 GREENAWAY LANE
	 ZONE 2 - FAREHAM
	6(3) P/23/0083/FP - OSBORN ROAD MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK, OSBORN ROAD
	6(4) P/23/0389/VC - LAND TO THE REAR OF 82 THE AVENUE, FAREHAM
	 ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS
	6(5) Planning Appeals





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 24 May 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Miss J Burton, D G Foot, S Ingram, P Nother, Mrs S M Walker 

and S Dugan (deputising for M J Ford, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
Councillor Mrs K K Trott (Item 6 (3)) 

 
 



Planning Committee  24 May 2023 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence we received from Councillors M J Ford, JP and Mrs C L 
A Hockley. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 12 
April 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
  

Name Spokesperson 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 
the 
Application 

Item No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
  

Dep 
Type 

  

            

ZONE 1 – 
2.30pm 

        
  

Ms Laura 
Mills 
(Agent) 

  LAND OFF 
ROOKERY AVENUE 

– RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT OF 

32 DWELLINGS, 
PARKING, AND A 

MEANS OF ACCESS 
FROM ROOKERY 

AVENUE 
FOLLOWING 

DEMOLITION OF 2 
DWELLINGS, 

GLASSHOUSES 
AND ASSOCIATED 

OUTBUILDINGS 

Supporting 6(1) 
P/19/0870/FP 

Pg 21 

In 
Person 
3 mins 

Steven 
Brown 
(Agent) 

  LAND BETWEEN 
AND TO THE REAR 

OF 56-66 
GREENAWAY LANE 
– CONSTRUCTION 

Supporting 6(2) 
P/22/1629/RM 

Pg 46 

In 
Person 
3 mins 



Planning Committee  24 May 2023 
 

 

OF 28 DWELLINGS 
TOGETHER WITH 

ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING, 

AMENITY SPACE, 
PARKING AND A 

MEANS OF ACCESS 
FROM GREENAWAY 
LANE (RESERVED 

MATTERS 
APPLICATION 
PURSUANT TO 
P/18/0756/OA) 

ZONE 2 – 
3.00pm 

          

Ms Jess 
McGregor 
(Agent) 

  

OSBORN ROAD 
MULTI-STOREY 

CARK PARK, 
OSBORN ROAD – 
DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING MULTI-

STOREY CAR PARK 
AND THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF 
A SURFACE CAR 
PARK FOR 139 

CARS INCLUDING 
TWO CANOPY 

STRUCTURES FOR 
PHOTOVOLTAIC 
SOLAR PANELS 
AND BATTERY 

STORAGE, 
ALTERED ACCESS 
ARRANGEMENTS 

AND LANDSCAPING 

Supporting 6 (3) 
P/23/0083/FP 

Pg 65 

In 
Person 
3 mins 

ZONE 3 – 
3.30pm 

          

  
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the development control matters, including information on new appeals and 
decisions. 
 
(1) P/19/0870/FP - LAND OFF ROOKERY AVENUE  
 
The received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: -  



Planning Committee  24 May 2023 
 

 

  
Incorrect plans listed on Condition 2. 
  

         Site Plan (Drawing: 19.014.02 Rev Z) – Should be Rev AA 
         Plots 23-24 (I) – Floor Plans and Elevations (Drawing: 19.014.26 Rev 

A) – Should be Rev B 
         Plots 29-32 (Block C) Floor Plana and Elevations (Drawing 19.014.26 

Rev A) – Should be Rev B 
  
The Planning Officer also advised the Committee that there was a typo in 
Section 7 of the Officer report where the Recycling Co-Ordinator’s comments 
had been recorded twice. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to: -  
  

(i)            The applicant/owner first entering into a planning obligation under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms 
drafted by the Solicitor to the Council to secure: 
  
a.    Financial contributions to provide for satisfactory mitigation of the 

‘in combination’ effects that the increase in residential units on 
the site would cause through increased recreational disturbance 
on the Solent and Southampton Water and Portsmouth Harbour 
Special Protection Areas; 
  

b.    Securing off-site translocation of reptiles; 
  

c.    Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for parking restriction works to 
junction of site with Rookery Avenue and Shetland Rise; and 

  
d.    The delivery of 40% of the permitted dwellings as a mixture of 12 

on-site affordable houses and an off-site financial contribution 
equivalent to 0.8 of a unit. 

  
(ii)          GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions in the report. 

  
And then: 
  

(iii)         DELEGATE authority to the Head of Development Management to: 
  
(a)  Make any necessary modification, deletion or additions to the 

proposed conditions or heads of terms for the section 106 legal 
agreement; and 
  

(b)  Make any necessary changes arising out of detailed negotiations 
with the applicant which may necessitate the variation, addition 
or deletion of the conditions and heads of terms as drafted to 
ensure consistency between the two sets of provisions. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that: -  
  



Planning Committee  24 May 2023 
 

 

(i)            Subject to the applicant/owner first entering into a planning obligation 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on 
terms drafted by the Solicitor to the Council to secure: 
  
a.    Financial contributions to provide for satisfactory mitigation of the 

‘in combination’ effects that the increase in residential units on 
the site would cause through increased recreational disturbance 
on the Solent and Southampton Water and Portsmouth Harbour 
Protection Areas; 
  

b.    Securing off-site translocation of reptiles; 
  

c.    Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for parking restriction works to 
junction of site with Rookery Avenue and Shetland Rise; 

  
d.    The delivery of 40% of the permitted dwellings as a mixture of 12 

on-site affordable houses and an off-site financial contribution 
equivalent to 0.8 of a unit. 

  
(ii)          GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, subject to the conditions in the 

report. 
  
And then: 
  

(iii)         AUTHOIRTY be DELEGATED to the Head of Development 
Management to: 
  
(a)  Make any necessary modification, deletion or additions to the 

proposed conditions or heads of terms for the section 106 legal 
agreement; and 
  

(b)  Make any necessary changes arising out of detailed negotiations 
with the applicant which may necessitate the variation, addition 
or deletion of the conditions and heads of terms as drafted to 
ensure consistency between the two sets of provisions. 

 
(2) P/22/1629/RM - LAND BETWEEN AND TO THE REAR OF 56-66 

GREENAWAY LANE  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the Update Report which 
contained the following information: -  
  
A number of minor errors on the submitted plans were identified, and these 
have now been corrected as follows: 
  

i)     House Type S.2.1 (2 Block) Floor Plans (Drawing HT.S.2.1(2blk).p Rev 
C) 

j)     House Type S.2.1 (2 Block) Elevations (Drawing: HT.S.2.1(2blk).e Rev 
D) 

o)   House Type S.3.2 (2 Block) Floor Plans (Drawing: HT.S.3.2(2blk).p Rev 
C) 



Planning Committee  24 May 2023 
 

 

p)   House Type S.3.2 (2 Block) Elevations (Drawing: HT.S.3.2(2blk).e Rev 
D) 

w)   House Type 4.2 Variation B Elevations (Drawing: HT.4.2B.e Rev B) 
x)   House Type 4.3 Floor Plans (Drawing: HT.4.3.p Rev C) 
y)   House Type 4.3 Elevations (Drawing: HT.4.3.e Rev C) 
bb) Plots 9-10 Floor Plans (Drawing: P.9-10.p Rev B) 
cc) Plots 9-10 Elevations (Drawing: P.9-10.e Rev C) 
ff)   Plots 21-23 – Floor Plans Sheet 2 of 2 (Drawing: P.21-23.p2 Rev C) 
gg) Plots 21-23 – Elevations Sheet 1 of 2 (Drawing: P.21-23.e1 Rev D) 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the Officer recommendation: -  
  
(i)    Subject to the receipt and consideration of the comments of the Lead 

Local Flood Authority relating to surface water disposal and any 
additional conditions, or modifications to the proposed conditions, they 
may recommend. 

  
(ii) APPROVE the reserved matters, subject to the conditions in the report. 
  
And then: 
  
(iii) DELEGATE authority to the Head of Development Management to 
make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the proposed 
conditions. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that: -  
  

(i)    Subject to the receipt and consideration of the comments of the Lead 
Local Flood Authority relating to surface water disposal and any 
additional conditions, or modifications to the proposed conditions, they 
may recommend. 
  

(ii) RESERVED MATTERS be APPROVED, subject to the conditions in the  
     report. 

And then: 
  

(iii) AUTHORITY be DELEGATED to the Head of Development 
Management  
     to make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the proposed  
     conditions. 

  
 
(3) P/23/0083/FP - OSBORN ROAD MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK, 

OSBORN ROAD  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed the 
Committee on this item. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to: -  



Planning Committee  24 May 2023 
 

 

  
(i)    GRANT planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report. 

  
And then: 
  

(ii) DELEGATE authority to the Head of Development Management to  
     make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the proposed 
     
     conditions. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that: -  
  

(i)    PLANNING PERMISSION be granted, subject to the conditions in the 
report. 

  
And then: 
  

(ii) AUTHORITY be DELEGATED to the Head of Development 
Management  
    to make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the 
proposed    
    conditions. 

 
(4) P/23/0389/VC - LAND TO THE REAR OF 82 THE AVENUE, 

FAREHAM  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation: -  
  

(i)    Subject to the consideration of any comments received from Natural 
England in relation to the Appropriate Assessment and the imposition of 
any conditions they may recommend; 

  
(ii) GRANT planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report. 

  
And then: 
  

(iii) DELEGATE authority to the Head of Development Management to 
make  

any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the proposed  
conditions. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that: -  
  

(i)    Subject to the consideration of any comments received from Natural 
England in relation to the Appropriate Assessment and the imposition of 
any conditions they may recommend; 

  
(ii) PLANNING PERMISSION be granted, subject to the conditions in the  

report. 



Planning Committee  24 May 2023 
 

 

  
And then: 
  
      (iii) AUTHORITY be DELEGATED to the Head of Development  

Management to make any necessary modification, deletion or addition  
to the proposed conditions. 

 
(5) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(6) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was circulated prior to the meeting and considered along 
with the relevant agenda item. 
 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  
 
The Committee considered the confirmation of the following provisional 
Fareham Tree Preservation Order(s), which have been made under delegated 
powers and to which no formal objection has been received. 
  
Fareham Tree Preservation Order 776: Avon Park, 66 Southampton Road, 
Titchfield Common 
  
Order served on 22 March 2023 and covers 2 individual oaks tress and one 
group of 5 oak trees, to which no formal objection has been received. 
  
RESOLVED that Fareham TPO 776 be confirmed, without modification, as 
made and served. 
  
Fareham Tree Preservation Order 777: 10 Barn Close & Great Posbrook, 
Titchfield 
  
Order served on 2 March 2023 and covers for individual trees (2x horse 
chestnut, 1 x lime and 1 x cedar), to which no formal objection has been 
received. 
  
RESOLVED that Fareham TPO 777 be confirmed, without modification, as 
made and served. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 3.59 pm). 

 
 


